MICHAEL J. FITzPATRICK, LMFT, LCISW
PROFESSIONAL CV

CERTIFICATION:

Washington State Licensed Independent Social Worker - No. LW00004866
Washington State Licensed Marriage and Family Therapist - No. LF00001348
AAMFT Approved Marriage and Family Supervisor

EDUCATION:

Master's Degree in Social Work 1976
University of Nebraska

Bachelor of Science in Social Work 1974
University of Nebraska at Omaha

Bachelor of Arts in Sociology 1971

University of Nebraska at Omaha

POST MASTER'S EDUCATION:

Externship in Marriage and Family Therapy 1978-80
Menninger Foundation, Topeka Kansas
Advanced Training in Strategic Family Therapy 1980-81

Menninger Foundation, Topeka Kansas

PROFESSIONAL ORGANIZATIONS:

American Association of Marriage and Family Therapists (AAMFT)

Clinical Member 1984-24

Supervisory Member 1988-24
National Association of Social Workers (NASW) 1974-13
Academy of Certified Social Workers (ACSW) 1978-12
National Federation of Student Social Workers 1974-76
Council on Social Work Education 1975-76
American Association of Children’s Residential Centers 1994-01

PROFESSIONAL EXPERIENCE:

AAMFT 2017-24
Teach the AAMFT Fundamentals of Supervision Course
online and the AAMFT Refresher Course.
Seattle University
Clinical Il and V class 2017-24
Seattle Counseling Services for Sexual Minorities
Part-time consultant providing training and supervision working with
families and couples and poly families 2016-22
Private Practice 1988-24
Providing supervision and mentoring for MFT therapist
working on becoming licensed. AAMFT mentor for therapist working to



MICHAEL J. FITZPATRICK
Professional Vitae

become AAMMFT Approved Supervisors.
Developed and taught a 30 hours AAMFT approved Supervision

course for therapists working on becoming AAMFT Approved Supervisors

Children's Home Society of Washington
Director of Adoption Services

EHS Mental Health Consultant, SPARK Director, BOOST & Next Gen PM
Director of Family Support Services and Interim Community Manager

BUuRSST Interim Director (Poverty Reduction Initiative)
Statewide School Parent Resource Center Director
Regional Director — Seattle program
Director of Out-of-Home Care
Pacific Lutheran University
Marriage & Family Therapy Adjunct Faculty
Presbyterian Counseling Center
Marriage & Family Therapy Program - Faculty
Seattle Pacific University - Adjunct Faculty
Auburn Youth Resources
Associate & Clinical Director
Family Service, Omaha, Nebraska
Family Therapy Unit Supervisor
Clinical Supervisor
Social Worker & Therapist
St. James Day Care
Family Worker & Counselor
Immanuel Mental Health Center
Practicum Student
Meyer's Children Rehabilitation Center
Practicum Student & Consultant To Infant Stimulation Lab
St. James Day Care
Practicum Student
Fisher Group Home
Youth Care Worker
United States Army

AWARDS/HONORS:

AAMFT Division Contribution Award

AAMFT National Board Service Award

Children’s Home Society Appreciation Award

BUuRSST Board of Directors Appreciation Award
Supervisor of the Year, Washington Association for MFT
Seattle Counseling Services Board of Directors Appreciation Award
Outstanding Leadership on AAMFT Board of Directors
PCS Faculty Appreciation Award (13 years teaching)
Certificate of Appreciation (Auburn Youth Resources)
Family Service Employee of the Year

Who's Who Among Human Service Professionals
Outstanding Young Men of America

Certificate of Appreciation (Family Service)

Page 2

2012-15
2011-13
2007

2006

2002-06
1993-02
1991-93

2001 -11

1990-01
1990-94

1988-90

1985-88
1982-85
1976-82

1974-76
1975-76
1974-75
1974

1974
1971-73

2017
2008 & 2016
2015
2006
2005
2004
2002
2001
1990
1987
1986
1984
1983



MICHAEL J. FITZPATRICK
Professional Vitae

PRESENTATIONS/TRAINIG:

Working with LGB Couples in Therapy
AAMFT/Washington State Supervision Class
“Crucial Conversations” Workshops
Guest Lecturer on working with LG couples at SPU
OSPI Summer Institutes and Innovation Conferences
State of Washington Department of Education Parent Involvement Wksp
Ethics and the Law
Children’s Home Society of WA
“Effective Management Training for Senior Staff”
Children’s Home Society of Washington
“LGBT Issues in Marriage and Family Therapy”
Pacific Lutheran University
“Supervision 1017
Friends of Youth Supervisor Training
“Supervision of Supervision Class”
“Attachment Issues with children in Foster Care”
Presbyterian Counseling Services clinical staff
“Family Systems”
Head Start Teachers Conference, Keynote Speaker
“Advanced Family Therapy Class
Presbyterian Counseling Service MFT Program
"Family Therapy Skills Class"
Presbyterian Counseling Service MFT Program
“Inviting Families In” (working with families in Residential setting)

American Association of Child Residential Centers 1993 National Conference

"Using The Genogram as an Assessment Tool"

Northshore Youth Service Bureau
"Working with Resistance: A Systems Approach”

King County Training Consortium
"Working with Resistant Kids"

King County Training Consortium
"Hypnosis Seminar” October - December
"Using Genograms"

Northwest Runaway Regional Conference, Portland, Oregon
"Working with Teen Sexual Abuse Offenders"

Presbyterian Counseling Services
"Does Coming Out = Differentiation?"

Portland, Maine
"AIDS - Its Impact on Families"

Omaha Community Awareness Workshop

Nebraska Department of Human Services
"Homophobia in Social Work"

Guest Lecturer at University of Nebraska
"Social Work & the AIDS Crisis"

One day Institute for Nebraska NASW
"Family Therapy"

Guest Lecturer at University of Nebraska
"Normal Families"

Omabha Junior League

Page 3

2012-24
1995-24
2006-12
2008-16
2003-06

2004-14
2005-07
2004
2000

1998-15
1998

1997
1993-97
1990-94
1993
1989
1989
1988

1988
1988

1988
1987

1987

1986
1986
1985

1985



MICHAEL J. FITZPATRICK
Professional Vitae

"Treating, Chemically Dependent, Sexual Minority Clients"
Arch Halfway House
"Couples Living Together Contracts"
Central High School
"Coming Out Process for Sexual Minorities"
Catholic Social Services
"Family Therapy"
Guest Lecturer at University of Nebraska
"Systemic View of Incest"
Intrafamilial Omaha Area Incest Network
"Homosexuality: An Opportunity to Think Systemically"
Contemporary Family Issues Conference
"Systemic Approach to Step-Families"
Child Welfare League, Chicago, lllinois
"Marriage Therapy Seminar "
"Marriage Therapy Seminar II"
"Marriage Therapy Seminar I"
Family Service
"Is There Life After Adolescence"
Solo Parenting Seminar

VOLUNTEER/COMMUNITY ACTIVITY:

Washington Mental Health Advisory Board
WAMFT Structure Committee
Co-Chair Edmonds Community College Family Support Advisory Bard
AAMFT National Board Treasurer
AAMFT National Board Secretary
SOAR (United Way of King County Children’s Impact Initiative) Board
United Way of King County Board Member
AAMFT National Board Member
Children’s Initiative Leadership Council
Seattle Counseling Service for Sexual Minorities
Board Member and Board President
Leadership Tomorrow
Seattle Human Services Coalition Steering Committee
Washington Association for Marriage and Family Therapy
President and President-Elect
Washington State Coalition of Mental Health Providers & Consumers
Treasurer
Washington Federation of Group Care Providers
Secretary & Board Member
Wallingford United Methodist Church
Chair of Staff Parish Relations Committee
Washington Association of Marriage and Family Therapy
Treasurer
Nebraska Association of Marriage and Family Therapy
Chaired Nominating & Ethics Committees
Nebraska Child Abuse Council
United Way Committee (Nebraska) on Teenage Pregnancy
Nebraska AIDS Patients/Family Support Group

-4-

Page 4

1985
1984
1984
1984
1983
1983
1982

1982
1982
1982

1980

2018-24
2017

2009-14
2014-16
2006-08
2003-07
2005

2000-02
1999-04
1997-05

2000-01
1999-02
1996-99
1995-96
1991-95

1991-94

1989-93

1986-87
1987

1986-87
1986-88



MICHAEL J. FITZPATRICK
Professional Vitae

Training Consultant for Nebraska AIDS Project
Intrafamilial Omaha Area Incest Network
Nebraska School of Social Work Advisory Committee
Children Helping Children
Group facilitator for 9—12-year-old victims group
Women Against Violence - Phone Counselor
Secretary of HEW Region # 7, Children's Network
Executive Committee, Kansas City
Member of Board of Directors & President
Sienna/Francis House for Hospitality, Inc.
National Federation of Student Social Workers
Board Member
National Association of Social Workers (NASW)
Executive Committee, National Board, Washington D.C.
National Association of Social Workers, (NASW)
National Board of Directors, Washington D.C.

WORKSHOPS & SEMINARS ATTENDED:

AAMFT Approved Supervisor Refresher Course
AAMFT Annual Conferences
Effective Supervisory Practice Training for Trainers
Intensive Reaccredidation Training
Supervising Employees
Council on Accreditation, Peer Review Training
WAMFT “Coloring Outside the Lines” Panel on Entrepreneurial Options
“Supervising Employees” American Management Association
AAMFT Conference in Atlanta
“Infectious Disease Training” by Benjamin W. Eide
WAMFT Conference “Thought Field Therapy by Wayne McCleskey
“Going Nowhere Fast” by Bill Madsen on Supervision
AAMFT Annual Conference in Toronto
WAMFT Conference “Ongoing Challenges of Family Therapy
“Non-Profit Management Seminar” by Non-Profit Works
WAMFT “All Shook Up” Terrill Gibson, Berry Edwards et al
"Fundamentals of Effective Supervision”

D. Eugene Mead, Ed.D.
CWLA Conference on Out-of-Home Care in the 90's

St. Louis, Missouri
"Supervision from Hell"

Barbara Fisher, Ph.D.
"Clients Can and Should go Home Again”

James L. Framo, Ph.D.
Adolescent Multi Family Therapy Techniques
Sexual Minorities Issues in Treatment
Improving Your Management Skills with Adolescents
Chemically Dependency & AIDS

DASA approved workshop

American Association of Marriage and Family Therapy, National Conference:

Norman Paul Workshop, Supervision Workshop, Eriksonian Hypnosis, &
Jeffrey Zeig, Ph.D.

Page 5

1985-86
1982-87
1982-87
1983

1977-82
1980-82

1979-80
1975-76
1975-76

1974-76

2011-24
1998-23
2003
2003
2002
1998
1998
1998
1997
1997
1997
1997
1996
1996
1995/6
1995
1992

1991
1991
1989
1989
1988
1988
1988

1987



MICHAEL J. FITZPATRICK
Professional Vitae

Family of Origin Consultation
Marianne Ault-Riche, MSW
Divorce, Remarriage and Gender Issues
Betty Carter, MSW
Adult Children of Alcoholics Workshop
Nancy Johnson, MA
Two Day SAR
University of Minnesota
Brief Therapy Seminar
Bill O'Hanlan, MA
Chemical Dependence and Family Therapy
Dan Ellis, Ph.D.
Sexual Assault, The Psychology of the Offender
Nicholas Groth, Ph.D.
Sexual Assault, Male Victims & Adolescent Offenders
Nicholas Groth, Ph.D.
Marital & Divorce Therapy: An Intergenerational Approach
James L. Framo, Ph.D.
Mastering Resistance
Carol Anderson, Ph.D.
Rational Emotive Therapy
Elbert Ellis
Strategic Therapy
Cheryl Storm, Ph.D.; Philip Henry, Ph.D.; and Joseph Rizzo, Ph.D.
Contemporary Issues in Family Therapy, Menninger Foundation
Art Mendalbaum, MSW
Divorce Meditation Training
Joan Kelly, Ph.D. & Mark Lohman, Ph.D.
Incest Group Facilitator Workshop
Helen Swan, MSW
Bill O'Hanlan, MA Workshops
Use of Paradox, Eriksonian Hypnosis, & Metaphor Workshop
Family Therapy
Carl Whitaker, Ph.D.
Residential Psychodrama Training Seminar (60 hours)
John Nolte, MA
Provocative Therapy Workshop
Frank Farrelly, MSW
Distinguished Visitors in Family And Marital Therapy
Paul Watzlawick, Ph.D.
Assertiveness Training
Joan Pearlman
Brief Therapy
John Weakland, Ph.D.
Alcohol Identification & Assessment (12 hours)
Treating Chemically Dependent Individuals & Families (6 weeks)
Omaha Area Council on Alcoholism

Page 6

1985-87
1986
1985
1985
1985
1985
1984
1984
1984
1984
1983
1983
1983
1982
1982
1981
1981
1980
1980
1979
1977
1977

1976
1976



