## MICHAEL J. FITZPATRICK, LMFT, LCISW PROFESSIONAL CV

## **CERTIFICATION:**

Washington State Licensed Independent Social Worker - No. LW00004866 Washington State Licensed Marriage and Family Therapist - No. LF00001348 AAMFT Approved Marriage and Family Supervisor

## **EDUCATION:**

Master's Degree in Social Work University of Nebraska	1976
Bachelor of Science in Social Work University of Nebraska at Omaha	1974
Bachelor of Arts in Sociology University of Nebraska at Omaha	1971
POST MASTER'S EDUCATION:	
Externship in Marriage and Family Therapy Menninger Foundation, Topeka Kansas	1978-80
Advanced Training in Strategic Family Therapy Menninger Foundation, Topeka Kansas	1980-81
PROFESSIONAL ORGANIZATIONS:	
American Association of Marriage and Family Therapists (AAMFT)	
Clinical Member Supervisory Member	1984-24 1988-24
National Association of Social Workers (NASW)	1974-13
Academy of Certified Social Workers (ACSW)	1978-12
National Federation of Student Social Workers Council on Social Work Education	1974-76 1975-76
American Association of Children's Residential Centers	1975-76
PROFESSIONAL EXPERIENCE:	
AAMFT	2017-24
Teach the AAMFT Fundamentals of Supervision Course online and the AAMFT Refresher Course.	
Seattle University Clinical III and V class	2017-24
Seattle Counseling Services for Sexual Minorities	-
Part-time consultant providing training and supervision working with	2016-22
families and couples and poly families  Private Practice	1988-24
Providing supervision and mentoring for MFT therapist working on becoming licensed. AAMFT mentor for therapist working to	1000 24

MICHAEL J. FITZPATRICK Professional Vitae	Page 2
become AAMMFT Approved Supervisors.  Developed and taught a 30 hours AAMFT approved Supervision course for therapists working on becoming AAMFT Approved Supervisors	
Children's Home Society of Washington Director of Adoption Services EHS Mental Health Consultant, SPARK Director, BOOST & Next Gen PM Director of Family Support Services and Interim Community Manager BuRSST Interim Director (Poverty Reduction Initiative) Statewide School Parent Resource Center Director Regional Director – Seattle program Director of Out-of-Home Care Pacific Lutheran University	2012-15 2011-13 2007 2006 2002-06 1993-02 1991-93
Marriage & Family Therapy Adjunct Faculty Presbyterian Counseling Center Marriage & Family Therapy Program - Faculty	2001 -11 1990-01
Seattle Pacific University - Adjunct Faculty Auburn Youth Resources	1990-94
Associate & Clinical Director Family Service, Omaha, Nebraska Family Therapy Unit Supervisor Clinical Supervisor Social Worker & Therapist	1988-90 1985-88 1982-85 1976-82
St. James Day Care Family Worker & Counselor Immanuel Mental Health Center	1974-76
Practicum Student Meyer's Children Rehabilitation Center	1975-76
Practicum Student & Consultant To Infant Stimulation Lab St. James Day Care Practicum Student	1974-75 1974
Fisher Group Home Youth Care Worker	1974 1974 1971-73
United States Army  AWARDS/HONORS:	1971-73
AAMFT Division Contribution Award AAMFT National Board Service Award Children's Home Society Appreciation Award BuRSST Board of Directors Appreciation Award Supervisor of the Year, Washington Association for MFT Seattle Counseling Services Board of Directors Appreciation Award Outstanding Leadership on AAMFT Board of Directors PCS Faculty Appreciation Award (13 years teaching) Certificate of Appreciation (Auburn Youth Resources) Family Service Employee of the Year Who's Who Among Human Service Professionals Outstanding Young Men of America Certificate of Appreciation (Family Service)	2017 2008 & 2016 2015 2006 2005 2004 2002 2001 1990 1987 1986 1984 1983

MICHAEL J. FITZPATRICK Professional Vitae	Page 3
PRESENTATIONS/TRAINIG:	
Working with LGB Couples in Therapy AAMFT/Washington State Supervision Class "Crucial Conversations" Workshops Guest Lecturer on working with LG couples at SPU OSPI Summer Institutes and Innovation Conferences State of Washington Department of Education Parent Involvement Wksp Ethics and the Law	2012-24 1995-24 2006-12 2008-16 2003-06
Children's Home Society of WA  "Effective Management Training for Senior Staff"  Children's Home Society of Washington  "LGBT Issues in Marriage and Family Therapy"	2004-14 2005-07 2004
Pacific Lutheran University "Supervision 101"	2000
Friends of Youth Supervisor Training "Supervision of Supervision Class" "Attachment Issues with children in Foster Care" Presbyterian Counseling Services clinical staff	1998-15 1998
"Family Systems"	1997
Head Start Teachers Conference, Keynote Speaker "Advanced Family Therapy Class Presbyterian Counseling Service MFT Program	1993-97
"Family Therapy Skills Class"	1990-94
Presbyterian Counseling Service MFT Program  "Inviting Families In" (working with families in Residential setting)  American Association of Child Residential Centers 1993 National Conference  "Using The Congress of the Con	
"Using The Genogram as an Assessment Tool" Northshore Youth Service Bureau "Working with Resistance: A Systems Approach"	1989 1989
King County Training Consortium "Working with Resistant Kids" King County Training Consortium	1988
"Hypnosis Seminar" October - December "Using Genograms"  Northwest Runaway Regional Conference, Portland, Oregon	1988 1988
"Working with Teen Sexual Abuse Offenders"  Presbyterian Counseling Services	1988
"Does Coming Out = Differentiation?" Portland, Maine	1987
"AIDS - Its Impact on Families" Omaha Community Awareness Workshop Nebraska Department of Human Services	1987
"Homophobia in Social Work" Guest Lecturer at University of Nebraska	1986
"Social Work & the AIDS Crisis"  One day Institute for Nebraska NASW	1986
"Family Therapy"  Guest Lecturer at University of Nebraska	1985
"Normal Families" Omaha Junior League	1985

MICHAEL J. FITZPATRICK Professional Vitae	Page 4
"Treating, Chemically Dependent, Sexual Minority Clients" Arch Halfway House	1985
"Couples Living Together Contracts"  Central High School	1984
"Coming Out Process for Sexual Minorities"  Catholic Social Services	1984
"Family Therapy" Guest Lecturer at University of Nebraska	1984
"Systemic View of Incest" Intrafamilial Omaha Area Incest Network	1983
"Homosexuality: An Opportunity to Think Systemically"  Contemporary Family Issues Conference	1983
"Systemic Approach to Step-Families" Child Welfare League, Chicago, Illinois	1982
"Marriage Therapy Seminar III" "Marriage Therapy Seminar II" "Marriage Therapy Seminar I" Family Service	1982 1982 1982
"Is There Life After Adolescence" Solo Parenting Seminar	1980
VOLUNTEER/COMMUNITY ACTIVITY:	
Washington Mental Health Advisory Board WAMFT Structure Committee Co-Chair Edmonds Community College Family Support Advisory Bard AAMFT National Board Treasurer AAMFT National Board Secretary SOAR (United Way of King County Children's Impact Initiative) Board United Way of King County Board Member AAMFT National Board Member Children's Initiative Leadership Council Seattle Counseling Service for Sexual Minorities Board Member and Board President	2018-24 2017 2009-14 2014-16 2006-08 2003-07 2005 2000-02 1999-04 1997-05
Leadership Tomorrow	2000-01
Seattle Human Services Coalition Steering Committee Washington Association for Marriage and Family Therapy President and President-Elect	1999-02 1996-99
Washington State Coalition of Mental Health Providers & Consumers Treasurer	1995-96
Washington Federation of Group Care Providers Secretary & Board Member	1991-95
Wallingford United Methodist Church Chair of Staff Parish Relations Committee Washington Association of Marriage and Family Therapy	1991-94
Treasurer	1989-93
Nebraska Association of Marriage and Family Therapy Chaired Nominating & Ethics Committees Nebraska Child Abuse Council United Way Committee (Nebraska) on Teenage Pregnancy Nebraska AIDS Patients/Family Support Group	1986-87 1987 1986-87 1986-88

MICHAEL J. FITZPATRICK Professional Vitae	Page 5
Training Consultant for Nebraska AIDS Project Intrafamilial Omaha Area Incest Network Nebraska School of Social Work Advisory Committee Children Helping Children Group facilitator for 9–12-year-old victims group	1985-86 1982-87 1982-87 1983
Women Against Violence - Phone Counselor Secretary of HEW Region # 7, Children's Network Executive Committee, Kansas City	1977-82 1980-82
Member of Board of Directors & President Sienna/Francis House for Hospitality, Inc. National Federation of Student Social Workers	1979-80 1975-76
Board Member National Association of Social Workers (NASW)	1975-76
Executive Committee, National Board, Washington D.C.  National Association of Social Workers, (NASW)  National Board of Directors, Washington D.C.	1974-76
WORKSHOPS & SEMINARS ATTENDED:	
AAMFT Approved Supervisor Refresher Course AAMFT Annual Conferences Effective Supervisory Practice Training for Trainers Intensive Reaccredidation Training Supervising Employees Council on Accreditation, Peer Review Training WAMFT "Coloring Outside the Lines" Panel on Entrepreneurial Options "Supervising Employees" American Management Association AAMFT Conference in Atlanta "Infectious Disease Training" by Benjamin W. Eide WAMFT Conference "Thought Field Therapy by Wayne McCleskey "Going Nowhere Fast" by Bill Madsen on Supervision AAMFT Annual Conference in Toronto WAMFT Conference "Ongoing Challenges of Family Therapy "Non-Profit Management Seminar" by Non-Profit Works WAMFT "All Shook Up" Terrill Gibson, Berry Edwards et al "Fundamentals of Effective Supervision" D. Eugene Mead, Ed.D. CWLA Conference on Out-of-Home Care in the 90's St. Louis, Missouri	2011-24 1998-23 2003 2003 2002 1998 1998 1998 1997 1997 1997 1997 1996 1996 1995/6 1995 1995
"Supervision from Hell" Barbara Fisher, Ph.D. "Clients Can and Should go Home Again"	1991 1989
James L. Framo, Ph.D. Adolescent Multi Family Therapy Techniques Sexual Minorities Issues in Treatment Improving Your Management Skills with Adolescents Chemically Dependency & AIDS DASA approved workshop American Association of Marriage and Family Therapy, National Conference: Norman Paul Workshop, Supervision Workshop, Eriksonian Hypnosis, & Jeffrey Zeig, Ph.D.	1989 1988 1988 1988 1987

MICHAEL J. FITZPATRICK Professional Vitae	Page 6
Family of Origin Consultation  Marianne Ault-Riche, MSW	1985-87
Divorce, Remarriage and Gender Issues Betty Carter, MSW	1986
Adult Children of Alcoholics Workshop Nancy Johnson, MA	1985
Two Day SAR University of Minnesota	1985
Brief Therapy Seminar Bill O'Hanlan, MA	1985
Chemical Dependence and Family Therapy Dan Ellis, Ph.D.	1985
Sexual Assault, The Psychology of the Offender Nicholas Groth, Ph.D.	1984
Sexual Assault, Male Victims & Adolescent Offenders Nicholas Groth, Ph.D.	1984
Marital & Divorce Therapy: An Intergenerational Approach James L. Framo, Ph.D.	1984
Mastering Resistance Carol Anderson, Ph.D.	1984
Rational Emotive Therapy Elbert Ellis	1983
Strategic Therapy Cheryl Storm, Ph.D.; Philip Henry, Ph.D.; and Joseph Rizzo, Ph.D.	1983
Contemporary Issues in Family Therapy, Menninger Foundation Art Mendalbaum, MSW Divorce Meditation Training	1983 1982
Joan Kelly, Ph.D. & Mark Lohman, Ph.D. Incest Group Facilitator Workshop	1982
Helen Swan, MSW Bill O'Hanlan, MA Workshops	1981
Use of Paradox, Eriksonian Hypnosis, & Metaphor Workshop Family Therapy	1981
Carl Whitaker, Ph.D. Residential Psychodrama Training Seminar (60 hours)	1980
John Nolte, MA Provocative Therapy Workshop	1980
Frank Farrelly, MSW Distinguished Visitors in Family And Marital Therapy	1979
Paul Watzlawick, Ph.D. Assertiveness Training	1977
Joan Pearlman Brief Therapy	1977
John Weakland, Ph.D. Alcohol Identification & Assessment (12 hours) Treating Chemically Dependent Individuals & Families (6 weeks) Omaha Area Council on Alcoholism	1976 1976